

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eleventh Circuit

BAYOU LAWN & LANDSCAPE SERVICES, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

THOMAS E. PEREZ, Secretary of Labor, *et al.*,

Defendants/Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO: 3:12-cv-00183-MCR-CJK
(Hon. M. Casey Rodgers and Hon. Charles J. Khan, Jr.)

**PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING (FRAP 40)
AND FOR REHEARING EN BANC (FRAP 35)**

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Plaintiff/Appellee
Chamber of Commerce*

CHRISTOPHER J. SCHULTE
CJ LAKE, LLC
525 Ninth Street, N.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 465-3000

Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure C-1

Statement of Counsel Under 11th Cir. R. 35-5(c) i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iii

Statement of Issues that Merit En Banc Consideration 1

Course of Proceedings, Disposition of the Case, and Statement of Facts 2

Argument and Authorities..... 4

 I. The Panel’s Decision on Vacatur is in Conflict with Supreme Court
 and Eleventh Circuit Case Law 4

 A. Vacatur in This Case Is Not the Result of Happenstance Nor The
 Unilateral Action of the Plaintiffs-Appellees 6

 B. Defendant-Appellant Has Not Met Its Burden of Showing That It
 is Entitled to the Extraordinary Equitable Remedy of Vacatur..... 7

 C. The Public Interest is Not Served by a Premature Order of Vacatur
 in this Case..... 8

Conclusion 10

Certificate of Compliance 11

Certificate of Service 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.,
133 S. Ct. 721 (2013)..... 9

Atheists of Florida, Inc. v. City of Lakeland,
713 F.3d 577, 594 (11th Cir. 2013)..... 9

Cone Corp. v. Hillsborough County,
908 F.2d 908 (11th Cir. 1990) 5

Crosby v. Hosp. Auth. Of Valdosta and Lowndes County,
93 F.3d 1515 (11th Cir. 1996) 9

Doe v. Wooten,
747 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2014) 9

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)..... 9

Harrell v. Fla. Bar,
608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010) 9

Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.,
510 U.S. 27 (1993)..... 8

Karcher v. May,
484 U.S. 72 (1987)..... 5, 6

SEC v. First Financial Group of Texas,
645 F.2d 429 (5th Cir. Unit A 1981) 5

Singh v. Carnival Corp.,
550 Fed. Appx. 683 (11th Cir., Oct. 29, 2013) i, 6

U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall Pshp.,
513 U.S. 18 (1994)..... passim

United States v. Local 30, United Slate, Tile and Composition Roofers, Damp and Waterproof Workers Ass'n,
871 F.2d 401 (3d Cir. 1989) 5

United States v. Munsingwear,
340 U.S. 36 (1950)..... 3, 5

Rules and Statutes

77 Fed. Reg. 10,038 passim

80 Fed. Reg. 24,042 passim
